Policies of OCC Firearm Training Center& Indoor Range

Refunds

All scheduled classes must be prepaid. Notification must be made in writing (mail, text or email) that you are unable to attend. You may reschedule within 3 months of notification for the same course. No refunds will be made. Range membership will not be refunded without management determining specific need. Range memberships will be for 1 year and dues paid annually with range usage fees due the day the range is used. No refunds will be given.

Guest Policy

An Annual Member may bring a guest one time. That guest must go through a firearm / range safety briefing before he may shoot, sign the waiver form and pay the designated fee. He must obey all gun laws, range rules and range commands while on the property. Proper eye and ear protection is highly recommended. An Annual Member may bring in other guests but not the same person again unless otherwise permitted by the owners of the RVS Range.

Associate members cannot bring in guests.

Range \ Guns and Ammo Limitations

No one will be allowed to shoot snub-nosed revolvers or pocket pistols. All firearms must have a minimum of a 2-1/2 inch barrel with sights. All range commands and range officer instructions MUST be obeyed immediately. All shots must remain on the backstop. Any rounds leaving the range will be the shooters responsibility in any legal action that may result. Muzzles are never to be elevated above the backstop nor to the right or left of the backstop. Anyone missing the backstop will be held responsible for any and all damages to persons or property. Any person may be removed from the firing line and or must leave the range property if they fail to maintain firearm safety. If removed from the firing line for safety violations, there will be no refund of payment for training or membership and OCC Firearm Training Center is under no obligation to allow that individual in another class. .

45 ACP or less on all ammunition. No steel jacketed ammo of any kind. Backstop not rated for rifle over .22 caliber.

Laws

Each individual is responsible to comply with all federal, state and local firearm laws when participating in any activity of the OCC Firearm Training Center/RVS Range/ River Valley SharpShooters Club.

Photo Release

I grant Odle Construction Company, OCC Firearm Training Center. RVS Range and/or River Valley SharpShooters irrevocable permission to record and/or disclose my identity, image and voice arising out of training sessions conducted by them to be reproduced and distribute such in whole or in part in video, and/or sound recordings, films, photographs, transparencies, web pages, social media, local news media or any other media for any purpose on behalf of Odle Construction Company without compensation to me and without any right for me to inspect or approve the finished photograph, video or audio recording or other recordings.

Liability

Please read carefully. You must be 21 years of age to enter into this agreement. All minors must be registered by a parent or guardian.

By checking the box on the registration page, you have acknowledged that you have read and agree to the following terms and conditions with your signature.

- (1) By registering for training with the OCC Firearm Training Center, operating under Odle Construction Company, or joining River Valley SharpShooters Club or RVS Range [Releasees] and participating in activities under the instruction of Raymond or Tina Odle or any other instructor approved by them, you will be waiving and releasing all claims against the organizers, trainers and Odle Construction Company, OCC Firearm Training Center and River Valley SharpShooters and RVS Range in case of injury to yourself and/or your child(ren) \ ward(s) that may be sustained arising there from.
- (2) I recognize and acknowledge that there are certain inherent risks of physical injury to participants in these activities that may include physical or emotional injury, paralysis or permanent disability, death or property damage. I understand such risks cannot be eliminated and, therefore, expressly accept and assume all the risks inherent in this activity. My participation is purely voluntary.
- (3) I represent that I have no medical or physical conditions which could interfere with my safety in this activity. If at any time I am unable to participate due to physical or medical conditions, I will then immediately discontinue participation.
- (4) I also agree to assume sole and full responsibility for any injury, damages or losses, regardless of severity, which I or my minor child(ren) \ward(s) may sustain as a result of participation in any activities associated with such programs. I agree to waive and relinquish any and all claims i or my child(ren)/ward(s) may have against the Releasees. I do hereby fully release

Policies of OCC Firearm Training Center& Indoor Range

and discharge Odle Construction Company, OCC Firearm Training Center, River Valley SharpShooters and RVS Range and Raymond and Tina Odle and all trainers and instructors. I further agree to indemnify and hold harmless and defend, at my sole expense, Odle Construction Company, its officers, agents, servants and employees from any and all claims resulting from injuries, damages or losses sustained by me or my minor child(ren)\ward(s) arising out of, connected with or in any way associated with the activities of the program.

- (5) I agree that if any portion of this agreement is found to be void or unenforceable, the remaining portions shall remain in full force and effect.
- (6) In the event of an emergency, I authorize RVS Range, OCC Firearm Training or River Valley SharpShooters personnel to secure from any licensed hospital, physician and\or medical personnel any treatment deemed necessary by them for the immediate care of me and\or my child(ren) and I agree that I will be solely responsible for payment of any and all medical services rendered with no right to recovery, having waived my right to same from Odle Construction Company, Raymond and Tina Odle and their representatives and insurance providers.
- (7 I agree to pay the amount of any and all damages which may occur to equipment and/or property belonging to the releasees, or injury to others due to my participation in this activity.
- (8) I understand and take full responsibility for my personal possessions, equipment and belongings and do not hold the releasees responsible for loss or damage.

I have read and understand these policies and agree to them by my signature below and/or check mark on the Registration form found on OCCFirearmTraining.com

The Checked Box is representative of my full legal signature and is binding in this agreement.

√ Write your full name	
✓Write names of minor(s) for whom you a	re legally signing this agreement
	✓
✓ Signature	Date